
Libera Università Internazionale 
degli Studi Sociali Guido Carli 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Public notice inviting expressions of interest for the filling of a vacancy for the position of Full professor for the academic discipline group 
13/ECON-04 – Applied economics, academic discipline field ECON-04/A – Applied economics, to be filled through recruitment in accordance 
with Articles 7(5-bis), 7(5-ter) and 7(5-quater) of Law No 240 of 30 December 2010, notice code ART7-DIM-ORD-02/2024. 

 
The Rector of Luiss Libera Università Internazionale degli Studi Sociali Guido Carli: 

- having regard to Articles 7(5-bis), 7(5-ter) and 7(5-quater) of Law No 240 of 30 December 2010; 

- having regard to Luiss University’s current Independent Statues; 
- having regard to Luiss University’s current General University Regulations;  

- having regard to Luiss University’s current Code of Ethics;  

- having regard to Luiss University’s Regulations on the procedure for the recruitment of first-level and second-level professors at Luiss 
University in implementation of Articles 7, 18 and 24 of Law No 240 of 30 December 2010 and Articles 1(9) and 1(12) of Law No 230 of 4 
November 2005; 

- having regard to the resolution of Luiss University’s Board of Directors of 15 December 2020 approving the University’s three-year strategic 
plan; 

- having regard to the proposal dated December 10, 2024 of the Academic Senate, designed to provide for teaching and research for the 
academic discipline group 13/ECON-04 – Applied economics, academic discipline field ECON-04/A – Applied economics; 

- having regard to the resolution of Luiss University’s Executive Committee of December 11, 2024. 
  

 
ISSUES THE FOLLOWING NOTICE 

 
Article 1 

Announcement 
Luiss Libera Università Internazionale degli Studi Sociali Guido Carli (hereinafter the “University”, “Luiss University” or “Luiss”) announces – 
pursuant to Articles 7(5-bis), 7(5-ter) and 7(5-quater) of Law No 240 of 30 December 2010 and in the manner laid down in Luiss University’s current 
Regulations on the procedure for the recruitment of first-level and second-level professors at Luiss University in implementation of Articles 7, 18 
and 24 of Law No 240 of 30 December 2010 and Articles 1(9) and 1(12) of Law No 230 of 4 November 2005 (hereinafter the "Regulations") – the 
holding of a selection procedure for the recruitment of tenured professors with the following characteristics:  

- number of positions: 1; 
- Full professor; 

- Department of Business and Management; 

- academic discipline group 13/ECON-04 – Applied economics;  

- academic discipline field ECON-04/A – Applied economics;  
- notice code ART7-DIM-ORD-02/2024; 

- teaching, research and third mission needs: the successful candidate will belong to the Department of Business and Management and to the 
Luiss Business School. 
The selected faculty member should carry out scientific research and teaching activities consistent with the academic discipline field to which 
he/she belongs and in harmony with the main research lines of the University, its Research Centers and the Schools.  
The selected faculty member should carry out research and teaching activities on topics of industrial policy, competition and economic 
regulation, with particular reference to the regulated sectors of telecommunications, energy and transport, within the Department of Business 
and Management and the Luiss Business School. He/she should have experience and scientific maturity in directing and coordinating 
research groups and developing, in the above-mentioned areas, both national and international research projects and applied research 
activities linking academia and the business system as well as academia and institutional systems. He/she will have to be able to teach in 
Italian and/or English.  
Specifically, the research, teaching and third mission needs cover the following topics: 
- industrial policy; 
- antitrust and competition; 
- economic regulation; 
- energy sector regulation; 
- regulation of the telecommunications sector; 
- regulation of the transportation sector; 
- sector studies. 

- the remuneration payable to the winner under this public notice, pursuant to Article 8 of Law No 240/2010 and Decree of the President of 
the Republic No 232 of 15 December 2011, is that envisaged for Full professors, having regard to the winner's career position and their working 
hours commitment. 

 
Article 2 

Requirements for the Submission of Expressions of Interest and Exclusions 
 Expressions of interest may be submitted by: 

a. professors who have been working for at least five years at other universities at the level corresponding to that for which the selection 
procedure has been organised; 

b. scholars regularly engaged abroad in research or teaching who have been holding for at least five years an equivalent academic position at 
foreign universities, determined on the basis of the table of correspondence between Italian and foreign academic positions compiled by 
the Ministry. 

The selection procedure referred to in Article 1 is open also to research managers and established researchers (primi ricercatori) at public research 
entities provided that they have been in service for at least five years at the entity with which they are affiliated and hold national academic 
qualification (abilitazione scientifica nazionale) for the academic recruitment field (settore concorsuale) and the level to which the selection 



Libera Università Internazionale 
degli Studi Sociali Guido Carli 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
procedure refers. Candidates aspiring to fill the position of first-level professor must meet the requirements laid down in the regulations in force 
for aspiring commission members for national academic qualification procedures pursuant to Article 16 of Law No 240/2010. 
Qualifications must be held as of the closing date for the submission of expressions of interest under this public notice. 
The procedure for the awarding of a contract pursuant to this public notice is not open to those who are related, by blood or marriage up to the 
fourth degree inclusive, to a first-level or second-level professor belonging to the department in respect of which the public notice is issued, the 
Rector, the General Manager or a member of the University’s Board of Directors. 
 

Article 3 
Expressions of Interest 
Expressions of interest as well as the qualifications held and the documents and publications considered useful for the selection procedure must, 
on pain of exclusion, be submitted electronically using the dedicated computerised platform at the following link: https://pica.cineca.it/luiss/art7-
dim-ord-02-2024/domande/  

The computerised platform will necessarily require candidates to have an e-mail address in order to be able to self-register with the system. The 
candidate must enter all of the required data to generate their expression of interest and attach soft copies of the documents referred to in this 
public notice. No other form of submitting expressions of interest or documentation with a view to taking part in the selection procedure will be 
accepted. 
By the deadline for the submission of expressions of interest, the system allows candidates to save them in draft mode. The date of electronic 
submission of the actual expression of interest is certified by the computer system through a receipt that will automatically be sent by e-mail. Upon 
expiry of the deadline for submission, the system will no longer allow access to and submission of the electronic form. Expressions of interest 
received after the deadline will not be accepted. 
Each expression of interest will be assigned an identification number that, together with the notice code specified on the computerised platform, 
will have to be quoted in any subsequent correspondence.  
The process for filling out and electronically submitting expressions of interest must be completed by and no later than 2:00 p.m. (Central European 
Time (CET) on the fifteenth day running from the day after the date of publication of the notice on the University’s website. Should the stated 
deadline fall on a public holiday, it is extended to the next business day. 
The submission of the expression of interest to take part in the selection procedure must be formally completed by choosing one of the methods 
of signature set out in the "digital signature" page of the dedicated computerised platform. 
The service may be temporarily suspended for technical reasons.  
Should the IT systems adopted by the University suffer a proven technical glitch thereby making submission of expressions of interest impossible 
through the platform, the University reserves the right to accept expressions of interest in ways other than that indicated in the previous 
paragraphs. 
To report purely technical problems, candidates can contact CINECA via the link at the bottom of the expression of interest form page 
https://mipa.support.cineca.it/support.php?service=pica.cineca.it&cmp=56435. 
In their expression of interest, candidates must clearly state under their own responsibility: 

- the department, academic discipline group and academic discipline field of the selection procedure in which they wish to take part; 

- name and surname;  
- gender; 

- place and date of birth; 

- residence; 

- nationality; 
- contact address for the purposes of the public notice; 

- personal tax number (solely for Italian residents); 

- e-mail address chosen for the purposes of the public notice; 

- telephone number; 

- fulfilment of the requisites referred to in Article 2 above.  
The following must be attached to the expression of interest, through uploading them to the system: 

- project proposal in relation to the teaching, research and third mission needs by filling in form Annex A; 

- curriculum vitae (including a list of publications and details of teaching, third mission, service, institutional and organisational activities); 

- any documentation proving the equivalence between Italian and foreign academic positions (in this case candidates must attach a certificate 
of service, translated also into Italian, issued by the institution to which they belong specifying the position held, the date that the position was 
taken up and any equivalence with the corresponding academic position in Italian universities); 

Luiss University’s official e-mail address for the purposes of this public notice is recruiting@luiss.it, except as otherwise provided.  
The e-mail address given by candidates in their expression of interest and Luiss University’s website constitute the official means of communication 
relating to this selection procedure and all related matters, unless otherwise specified. Therefore, candidates are required to consult both 
communication channels. 
Luiss University assumes no liability for any inability to contact a candidate or for any correspondence that goes astray as a result of the candidate’s 
giving of an imprecise e-mail address or any hitches not attributable to the University itself or in any event attributable to third parties, chance or 
force majeure. 
 

Article 4 
Evaluation of Expressions of Interest 
The correspondence of the project proposals submitted by the candidate to the teaching, research or third mission needs expressed by the 
Academic Senate will be the object of evaluation. 
The recruitment will be resolved in the manner provided for in the Luiss University’s Regulations on the procedure for the recruitment of first-level 
and second-level professors at Luiss University in implementation of Articles 7, 18 and 24 of Law No 240 of 30 December 2010 and Articles 1(9) 
and 1(12) of Law No 230 of 4 November 2005. 

 
 
 
 

https://pica.cineca.it/luiss/art7-dim-ord-02-2024/domande/
https://pica.cineca.it/luiss/art7-dim-ord-02-2024/domande/
https://mipa.support.cineca.it/support.php?service=pica.cineca.it&cmp=56435
mailto:recruiting@luiss.it


Libera Università Internazionale 
degli Studi Sociali Guido Carli 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Article 5 

Publication 
This public notice is posted on Luiss University’s website at http://www.luiss.it. 
Upon completion of the selection procedure that this public notice concerns, the name of the winner will be posted on Luiss University’s website: 
http://www.luiss.it. 
 

Article 6 
Person in Charge of the Procedure 
The Person in Charge of the selection procedure that this public notice concerns is the University’s Director of People & Culture, Mr Francesco 
Spanò – e-mail: recruiting@luiss.it. 

 
Article 7 

Final Provisions 
For the purposes of this public notice, the official texts of the Regulations and the notice itself and any other documentation related to the selection 
procedure are exclusively those drawn up in the Italian language.  
For all matters not expressly provided for in this public notice, reference is to be made to the legislative and regulatory provisions cited in the 
preamble hereto as well as to the applicable laws. 
 
 
The Rector 
Paolo Boccardelli 
  

http://www.luiss.it/
http://www.luiss.it/
mailto:recruiting@luiss.it.


Libera Università Internazionale 
degli Studi Sociali Guido Carli 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Annex A 

 

PROJECT PROPOSAL AIMED AT SATISFYING THE SPECIFIC TEACHING, RESEARCH OR THIRD 

MISSION NEEDS INDICATED IN ART. 1 OF THE NOTICE OF THE SELECTION PROCEDURE FOR THE 

POSITION OF ONE FULL PROFESSOR IN THE 13/ECON-04 – APPLIED ECONOMICS ACADEMIC-

DISCIPLINE GROUP, IN THE ECON-04/A – APPLIED ECONOMICS ACADEMIC-DISCIPLINE FIELD. 

 

The undersigned ______________________, born at ______ on __________, having read the information 

regarding the specific teaching, research or third mission needs set out in art. 1 of the notice of the selection 

procedure, hereby presents its project proposal aimed at meeting such needs, which will be subject to evaluation: 

 

1) with reference to the teaching needs set out in the notice, the undersigned proposes to 

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2) with reference to the research needs set out in the notice, the undersigned proposes to  

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

3) with reference to the third mission needs set out in the notice, the undersigned proposes to 

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Place________date_________ 
 
 

Signature 
 

          ________________ 

 
 
 


		2024-12-19T13:23:46+0000
	BOCCARDELLI PAOLO




